October ..... 7.7497 7.7497 7.7502 7.7495

November ..... 7.7500 7.7497 7.7501 7.7495

December ..... 7.7536 7.7526 7.7572 7.7495

2010

January ..... 7,7665 7,7624 7,7752 7,7539

February ..... 7,7619 7,7670 7,7716 7,7619

March ..... 7,7647 7.7612 7.7648 7,7574

April (through April 16, 2010) ..... 7,7621 7,7620 7,7672 7,7565

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly average

rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

On April 16, 2010, the noon buying rate for U.S. dollars in New York City for cable transfers in Hong

Kong dollars was HK$7.7621 to US$1.00 as certified for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank

of New York.

36

Capitalization

The following table sets forth on an actual basis our capitalization as of December 31, 2009, and as

adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes. Except as otherwise disclosed herein, there has

been no material change in our capitalization since December 31, 2009.

As of December 31, 2009(1)

Actual As Adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$

(audited)

(in thousands)

Long-term borrowings

Notes to be issued(2)..... – – 2,047,770 300,000

Capital and reserves

Share capital (HK$0.01 par value per

share, 22,000,000,000 shares issued

and fully paid)..... 193,884 28,404 193,884 28,404

Reserves ..... 11,872,645 1,739,353 11,872,645 1,739,353

Total capital and reserves attributable to

the equity shareholders

of the Company..... 12,066,529 1,767,757 12,066,529 1,767,757

Total capitalization(3) ..... 12,066,529 1,767,757 14,114,299 2,067,757

(1) As of December 31, 2009, we had issued guarantees in respect of our transferees’ borrowings in an aggregate amount of

RMB980.2 million (US$143.6 million) and restricted bank deposits to secure our transferees’ borrowings in an aggregate amount

of RMB458.1 million (US$67.1 million). For a detailed discussion of these guarantees and restricted bank deposits, see

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Liquidity and Capital Resources –

Restricted Cash” and “– Off-Balance Sheet Commitments and Arrangements.”

(2) The aggregate principal amount of the Notes, without taking into account and before deduction of underwriting discounts and